N—=VT vy
T_8450 B PARTS BOOK

2 ARG AEBEI >
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

RO RIFERIT Parts Navigation TTEWW=LEITE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/






BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-0

®; O: s mGAH# / Minimum lubrication type

@{ 3: f[EH / Medium-weight materials
5: 4% / Heavy-weight materials



IR—Y T ZRRAICERLT

1. COAKIZ. 20044 10 DT—RIBHIVTHERESN LD TY,

2. BRIEFELLICBHEEINIBENBYET .

3 B THET ARSI BETRLTHYET.

4 WEI—FE * LHoTVBBAIE, HHAIBA—ERRUS —UBE—ERTHASTEL.
(38HM543A°-Y)

H b/
A EKER 1
B. L#aBa &R 3
C. sHEIETRIfR 5
D. #tHEELIERIERI (R 9
E. A& 11
F. :XYRfR 13
G. X YERA & 15
Ji1. h7 Bk 17
J2. h< Bk 21
H. #—C Rk 21
K. T &R % 23
L. #imEARR 25
M. %aELBEER 29
N. RERER 31
Z1. ft/R B R 33
z2. (R MBE R 35
Wa. BEESRIL 37
Sp. {HHRAI R — 38
Ga. ¥—U—H 39

#3l 44




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linei. . :.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 38 - 43.

CONTENTS

A: Maching body...ssusmsmmminsmiss 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ........................ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 11
F. Feed mechanism ..........cccccocoeeeivenenennee. 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism ........................... 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 21
H.. 'Gauge Pams suuwvussmmmsssmanvmmmi 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 23
L. Lubrication .........cccocoiiieiiiiieiiiice, 25
M. Threading mechanism ............................ 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 31
Z1. ACCESSONIES ...ocueveieiiieiiceee e 33
Z2. ACCESSOIIES .......covueiieeeeieeeeeeeeeee, 35
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccccoooiiiiiiiiin, 37
Sp. Different parts list .................ccccooeenn. 38
Ga. Gauge parts list: ...cooemmensmmmmmsammasnsn 39



A . £4&B84% / Machine body

T-8450B-050




A. E£4{&E8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 N EVNVES < DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 HN\JABZAFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1A A4 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1HITA43 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7(F~R3a5%x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370001 1|1ZF AT -k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1FVoF1IL BED LEG,L

1" SA2445001 1FYOF10S BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 NARYLFLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1 ARYALZTER BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1| ARYALZRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 HARYAL TR BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1 ARYALRIFYZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4(H5433.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|FAF5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HhEM LS <For Except China>

22 SA2040001 1SN FaAoAL4. 74 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HERFED> <For China only>

22 SA2041001 USRIV FAIA4FAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

23 062500816 2|F~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8450B-050




B . +#sBA{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8450B-109




B. _L##R84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 1272 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 1 THE2 9527 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 11332 072/r60042Z BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 1|37 077/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 NUNIRIDI 9 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73EE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 1|73EET% PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 I £ 2] v D b2 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 §25235001 1 ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861001 NTUEDYHIDIYIIS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 1| TUES5-LYS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
15 $13160001 1N TUEVAAYD293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 11820257 95a BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 1|RET724r60/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/22ZZ
18 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750001 117-1) PULLY

20 158115001 1|27 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 1|1343297-JU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

23 SA4214001 2|7 FRARTEX6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 HEREYZ7E S TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 7UEVhN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|7+ ~105X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1| FRAMHIN- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 NIXALINY SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059001 1AL\ AHST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|+ ~R35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-109



C . $t#1Z8BALR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

47

—_————,—e—e—ee—_——e—ee—ee—ee—_————— — —_——_——

e
.

%%@

48

§—43
o—44
843

43—8
44—o
43—8

J

e —— — — — — — —— — — — — — — — —— — —— — — — — —"

N e e e e e

T-8450B-115




C. $1#:128hBI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 NAYRDIADRY T HH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 VLR B NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1AYaAYRS45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7+ ILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1/\JRILYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1|/\JRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R
PHYERESETRBEINDIL Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1NN\)RIFTXRIT <EBHA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1N\)RIFTXH: <FEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1UNJRDFT X2 <FEHC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|93 VFTANT SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561001 1|95 VFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562001 125 VFFAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AV B P SVVAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 1N\ YHT SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7 ~126X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1|I)-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1|J-RE /2 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1{J)-RE T4 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|F~3026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2|195VF TV CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYaAZoFHA4442 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
W BB EHEREIXNDIE Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1| ARa92 <FEE25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYa92 <FEE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1| ARYa92 <FiHE35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|AR)292 <EEE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1| A9z <iEE45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARYa92 <FEH50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYa92 <EB55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ARYasz <iEH60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1| ARYaUz <FEE65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1| ARYa9z <FEE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| ARYaYz <5iE8E;75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1| ARYa92 <iH80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|\ RI AR\ STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 2[RI ARV -7 SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|7\ 7% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 17312 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|1\)IRIIYRA ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2| ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|7\ 35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2| AR WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|F~035X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|73E%E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 1n\JKRDI5 oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZZILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350616 2|7 ~135X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
38 SA4400001 1HZTILk FELT
39 107155001 2|7 )Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 1|1Z7T)ILhHHT FELT SUPPORT
T-8450B-115




~~"
N

C . $t#Ei281BAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

)

_L__'_\

——— e ———

T-8450B-115




C. §1#1E8hB3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237001 11ZIT)Lb FELT

42 062350516 1| ~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4(7F1R38xX8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8x8
44 154567000 2(ho453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 1Y bh35- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13AVRIDIARILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1[F~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 HAYRDIIRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7+ HRILb6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1N HFHR WASHER

52 SA2490101 HAYRDIIIRDYLY ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 $23460001 2|+ ~16X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 130K 29T HP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 HIVRIUOhS-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7+ HRIL6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2(YH % WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANYRDIIRIDT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1IAVRITOAZ)LL BUSH, L

62 S$48204000 1|23EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8450B-115



D . $t#t)#2¢EB8{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

T-8450B-122




D. §H#t)#124EB{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 1 o1449= INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt243 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1A 53h1N— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~2a5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 11Ty avN- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|7 PM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
s SA4405001 11 Fvoar/N-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|9+ ~135%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 A =L DYACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-UHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
1" 047301842 1 RTYTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|R2YKL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| R2VYEKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1|FIhIIT(442 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<HhER@ LN <For Except China>
15 S18964001 1NFIVHIIOAE35RN)L. DT LABEL
<hERD <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1FUHII A2V F 1) IA|LABEL
16 062500816 2[+~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1122747V BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 HEEE PZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 11ao¥a91/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1|LN-209T ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 S23773001 1FoxIMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4
23 SA4414001 2|lLIN-D DTN SPRING
24 SA4415001 HRSARD D4 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2(F~5X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1 RSAKDH SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 HRASARD OO 44 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21994331 SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|V khS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7+ 1R 34X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1NZ7oFrAxT GUIDE SCREW
T-8450B-122

10



E . ¥ 2 B3{%/ Presser foot mechanism

12

10

T T O

-

11

T-8450B-201




E. # Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 | 1|AHIHRYAZL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 |  1|3-~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 | 1|AHIFIVHEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 | 1|FIHEYHRISHYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1A HINRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 | 1|4 T/x PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 |  1|AHIHY PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 | 1|AHIRYFF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 |  1|HJLk6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 | 1|AHYIT7HHIFUY PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006001 |  1|A4T74F2 LIFTING LEVER

12 $39051001 |  1|F~_+%=35%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 | 1|A+2)LAf443 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 |  1|7FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 |  1[3>2Fvh6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 | 1|E¥F7H LI hU s KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 | 1|AHIF74L/s- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 | 1|E¥T7HLUAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 |  1|¥> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 |  1|AHIFHLIN-S% P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 |  1|&YrHS- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 |  2|7F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 | 1|AH T 74 L/v-/3% SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 |  1|+~25x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

25 021500106 |  1[12Fwk5 NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 |  1|E¥ 74 L/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 |  1|EH 74K KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 |  1|¥2 %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 |  1|#> 6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 |  1|F*Ts5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 |  1|FAvEUHT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 |  1[3>aFwh6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 | 1|#H* WASHER PLAIN

T-8450B-201

12



F.% Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

o
\/&\-_\

cHua
Y,

35 36 37

45
.
- %% /‘ﬂ 46 48 47
40 @g

ks

T-8450B-202

13



F. %X Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

e

REF.NO| CODE [QTY L RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1F)hTHH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|hDaR7o+444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4 ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1{FVhTxhHa<Hs SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FVhTHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|+~_za6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF D)L DU D2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1NRANAF )LDy FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1|=-KiLA7y2y NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 HRAANLAD Y5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 F A1) 6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRAANLF D) TS5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANLF D) DT)H LINK

17 143616001 NRAANALAFOYHTTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 1|A2VAEYEFALYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1A2)FIAH YR FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 UESDEC Y FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1 ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1oy ORING

24 S50098101 1ABYLFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 ABYAFFAE D NR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 11F4v Loy - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 1FAv Loy -/3% SPRING

28 SA2525001 1A2IFIA9tE Vx5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7+ rAH1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|FVhTxLohY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1A shH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 15226 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 1ATORALN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1lESHHRIID10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 11ho# SPACER

38 S07374109 1HhToRXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NAIORALIN-AH TR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1{Ls-HA4K LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2|LN-HART L RUBBER

42 062501216 1|4 ~_2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

43 025050336 1ESHHRF A5 WASHER PLAINL 5

44 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|4 ~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 1N\ RILARY R STOPPER

47 062501216 1[F+~R35Xx12 SCREW PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1ESHHRFaH5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

49 S07376101 1FUHTH/NR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 1|3\ 2h4 SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1{+~_R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1[1> 24 yk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8450B-202

14



G . %Y #B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8450B-211
15



G. %Y #4B84% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3855001 NADVD D A2)0L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[23EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 HA DIV HAZIR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR IMB SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|77 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2|1 IrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NARANAA DYDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1A DIFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 NAIIVF 47834 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 ARIMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|ESHHRI3IVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|hART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 11227 Uh35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 UPEEC IV FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1308 FIAEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|Z7TILk FELT

21 SA3887001 1|7TILk FELT

22 SA3888001 1| 2TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1ESHHRIIV3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~~03Xx4 SCREW PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 NADVFANIIrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|RSARM)VT THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 NRANAXDIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 ARIM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4538001 1[22EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

31 SA2806001 NAOVFAHhYa= o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 4{0%503, 22X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|23eEH YT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|+ ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1192EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|EZILFa-7 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8450B-211

16



J1. 1 E M / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8450B-301

17



J1. 1 < B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY FY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4420101 |  1|H<R& 1845ST(L)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(L)
2 SA3961001 | 1|/847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 |  1|h=TSHA%LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1|RSAFUTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 |  1|ZSRRYLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|RSARY LS B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 |  1|RSRARJLH08 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 |  1|=-KuR7yLy NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|RRYTY G RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1|h=SHA%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 |  1|A-FH-Us OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 |  1|A-TF-Lx- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-TF-UrHTH SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 |  1|ESH¥H RS am4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 | 1|32 2Fwk5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 |  1|A-FH-L-4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|#3SEE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7FE55x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 +#HILr3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 |  1|h=R& 1H/8-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 | 4| ~a3xs6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 |  1|R/SISLET RSUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|FAHRTMeRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 | 1|rARSMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|lE=#4> %UUF PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 |  3|FA%RIMEHY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 | 1|RSRFFHHL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 |  1|ZTruLsz FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|F~24xe SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 |  1|z7TrDLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|F+~34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 |  1|zTak FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|zTrAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|F~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

33 SA4421101 |  1|h=r4 (8458T(R)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(R)
2 SA3961001 |  1|/%4F PIPE

3 SA4029001 | 1|hpwsoAsU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1|ZRSARY DA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 |  1|RSRFYLG <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|ZRSRRUHB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 |  1|R5RFI 508 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 |  1|=-FLAFPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1| RRYTY Y RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1|h=TS 444D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 |  1|A-TF+-Urs OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 |  1|A-F+-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-TFH+-ursHsH SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 |  1|ES¥H %R am476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 | 1|32 24 wk5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 |  1|A-TFH-Ls-4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|~3EE4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 =100

15 012500536 |  1|7+E55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 +#ILr3.57%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 |  1|h=E&1H/5-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 |  4|F+~23xe SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 | 1|/ ET7 2OvE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|FARTMeRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 |  1|FAHRIMeRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|lE=A> xowx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
T-8450B-301

18



T-8450B-301

J1. I E B3 / Rotary hook mechanism

19



J1. /1< B84% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
24 SA2574001 |  3|kARIMEERY X SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 1| RSZARHF SPECER

36 SA4043001 |  1|ZTJLRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|3-~<24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|7 LrDRYS FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|+~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|ZTiLk FELT

31 SA3894001 1ZTir4Y T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|3+~14x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 |  1|hTK& 1 Hh/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 | 1|hTK&1Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 | 4[> ARIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 |  2|S ARIMEX25 SCREW, MBX25

42 115947001 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 | 2|ELFRU-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 | 2|EvFR1Y-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 |  2|S ARIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 | 2|/\URFFIAYEYALE NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 | 2|/\JRFFIAVHEYSH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 |  4|34~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

49 025060136 |  4|ESHH Riarye WASHER PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2[REY BOBBIN

T-8450B-301

20



J2 . ’FBA%/ Rotary hook mechanism

&> 4
2 ~£3
0
l lQ/\
.
. Oy WP

T-8450B-301

H .4 —< B / Gauge parts

T-8450B-231

21



J2. h < B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE] NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h=/N\av= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151025001 UEE PPZAGS TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1FIDRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 S01568001 1FIADINKIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 NRISR) IR ARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 PZELEII UVAES TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|V FHIA Y I ARD SET SCREW

8 S07746001 1 IFhIAHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* ([2DUVVTIE. HARBIER R — R (P.38) THIRAFZELN.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 38.

T-8450B-301

H. o'— 2 B3{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * HRAVEEIR/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2 . 1|/\YFFRYZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R

3 013660412 2|k A97R=3.18-40X4 NEEDLE PLATE

4 S13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|73TYFIARTIA8 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * (AVE NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1|Y5%24.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * 1|AHxI= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1| A%T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * 1A 2N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DLWTE F—U 8 Mm— B R(P.39-42) THIARESLN
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 39-42 .

T-8450B-231

22



K . FihB8% / Lower shaft mechanism

-

—

o

8

h
|
—

T3
A &

T-8450B-305

23



K. Fi#fB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NAIRF A AZ)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 1|Z7TILk FELT

3 SA3891001 1NHIFFT A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 17Uk FELT

5 SA2571001 1124850 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 NDPIAVFAL D) ISTIR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| AR TMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 1872005 Tva BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 1| TR 297 /7600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1J6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 1324329 7-1DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|37 97)/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 17 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 T FEARTEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450B-305

24



L . ¥8;h;BM;8B84% / Lubrication

T-8450B-350
25



L. ¥5;h:;M;8B94% / Lubrication

i

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 1WAAINE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|[A1ILYF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 SA3946001 1F21222-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

& SA2956001 2lE=LFa-0 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4/7T)Lb FELT

6 SA3055101 2[FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 21F 2-F AT TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S38266000 2h=T 7Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 17TILRD2 FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1| 7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 147U\ F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1|EZeFa-F OIL TUBE, L=280

15 S48190000 1|732EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=380

16 SA5154001 11FavayyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 21942125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|101)>%P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1Ee=5a-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|73 WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| FL-TAMYIN- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2[+F AR5 H=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 1|Fa2a7oviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 1AM FIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 NAAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 1{Fa2ra7ovsIR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NAAUNFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 1|01 P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1NAMILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 2|T Ly FD RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=THI7TI)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 S05246000 2|7T)Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|3 Ltz42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 WY ITE D93 SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 LIVAY P ZAVE % VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|AA4ILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 1S FI=0 OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 1lE=nFa-F OIL TUBE, L=500

43 S07876101 2[F-TRYIN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1(73EE WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2[+F R4 934X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045101 WY ITEUOMN)Vr13A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1Y TR IN)V 54538 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 ] [==9]% =B OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2| FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 1|F1-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2|h<REFAD/INYFD ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4|+ ~R14X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1FIATHFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 17TV AHITA3 FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1|+ ~R25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1AM ILH- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1|5 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1|F21-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 1|Fa-J45%1B TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8450B-350

26



L . /888 B84% / Lubrication

T-8450B-350
27




L. ¥5:8:;8;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 1|F~04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

65 SA4014001 1 F1-THAFK TUBE GUIDE

66 140890009 HWAAIWhYT OIL CAP

67 112753001 2|7k FELT

68 062061016 3|7F~106X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

69 025060236 1NESYHRF216 WASHER PLAIN M 6

T-8450B-350

28



M . %i L B8{& / Threading mechanism

29

T-8450B-401




M. %@ U B{% / Threading mechanism

e

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS
<~O0smE> <For"-00O3">

1 SA3417001 1974 FIA 9923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|AbFIADINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<~0O0sm> <For"-0O00O5">

1 SA2607001 1|97/ bFIA D U3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2|4 FIH T INRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1NA+FIDUFTAD2 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1|1F3aAHo2 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 B UVAE SR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 VAR SUNAY Ve o €7 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR=H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|4 rRJINRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARV IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 112+ vhk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|kART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UNRTUoFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3A9 YT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FIADF VR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 B VAS F ASVIA STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H>235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|RITYRAFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 NEGIUIAS VISV STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7#+~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 44+ FIADHYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 FIAH L SAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 2|1FIAYUNRLD TR WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 FIADTFVE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 ANANToFA4YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 217 T3V nRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIADLF VR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A bILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[5 %~T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1|/ ILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|/FLILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LAT7F4AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H5235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1AR)IDFIA VA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7+~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1 7-LAT72+4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1|\ 7-L AT FHA47TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2V A NHYT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ADYH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1 7-LA 7 4A4M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[5 5%8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8450B-401



N . % #B8{%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

1
S

T-8450B-402

31



N. % #B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY K] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 14+ F2 =Yk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARRX D993 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NAR=FTH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 7P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1|ESHHRI3IV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UELEE 21754 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N REVAHTHALDIS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1\ REVAHIhL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARRXITOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|5 H R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|RE A YT oT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVFHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1 REVD 7 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARIFFT AR BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|0')> 4SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 (AT FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARTHFFIAIII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2(4bFIAVIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAFIAID R TENSION SPRING

31 S31032001 T T2 U TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 NFIAIVNRIIHFH WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8450B-402

32



Z1 . 1/ 5aB84% / Accessories

—_——— e e

— — — — — — — — — — — ——

e —— — — — — — — — — — —"

T-8450B-910
33



Z1. {12 5 B84% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|27V oEeV R0 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|+ I723.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| P 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|69 /32 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 160K R\ F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 169K R/F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 116892 X135 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<~0Oasm> <For "-000O13">

10 SA1752014 1(107415/\ )44} 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|22 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O0sA> <For "--00015">

10 SA1752022 1]107415/\)4aA") J= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2[REY BOBBIN

13 100477009 11972 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 NAAWEDD2 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|k 2T hN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 NeFF7TFIRY KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1| F222res OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 177397 OIL PAN

19 149578000 23599 7Via BUSH

20 SA2582001 1l Firaazy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1e¥F77 KNEE LIFTER

22 S$25344001 1|7RILH6 BOLT, M6

23 S$25475101 2|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|32 k6 NUT 3 M6

25 S$15889001 = e s D VAE S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAN=HLTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2> AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1Z/1\-E2 DU RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2(koTJEDY HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 (kT DT L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k ToFT L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2(koT7oFT L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 e NAIL

37 SA2768101 1|RIJLbAHN-U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1|RJLbH/N-D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1RILbHN-T S5 Ik BELT COVER BRACKET

40 S37263001 1|NJLhh/N-DTEL BELT COVERDLID, L

41 062500816 4|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|F~205x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2|7 ILEIHRT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

e 025750132 2[5 H#3775.56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

45 114486002 1NRYAA45-24 OILER

46 114483002 1| RIFA45-93 OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 1EF7TI2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 1eF7TVFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 1|14h9R)ILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 1| JL+595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 S38278001 e FFFeTIo KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1|EY P T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967001 1EHFPTRFYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 531885001 1EF7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8450B-910

34



Z2 . {18 B8R / Accessories

~

___‘.\.__

29
)

23
ST

T-8450B-910

35



Z2. {4/E 5 B84% / Accessories

CODE _|QTY T NAME OF PARTS
1 S07558309 | 1|4 +2F 4% 4~ 33DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 |  3|woH5 SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 |  3|RF-)L=TUk SPOOL MAT
4 851282101 |  3|xF-Hwias SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 |  1[AFPUFA4HHTRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 14 7oH43 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA2867001 |  1|/S4TDF S+ VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B
8 150206002 |  1|ES+FHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 S38648001 |  1[6h54YkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
10 150174000 | 1|35 L%xvy7T COLUMN CAP
11 S01005000 | 2|4/F4FT L RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 | 1|4 B4R SPRING
13 S40639001 | 1|35 L1 TFryTIUE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
14 150174000 |  1|a5L%xvy7T COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 |  1{a54/%47D COLUMN PIPE, D
16 150173003 |  1|a5Ls3qob COLUMN JOINT
17 $21798001 |  3|RT-ILASHVE SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 |  3|RF-)LT4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
19 028050246 | 3|/ \RHH R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
20 021500106 | 3|12 wks NUT 1 M5
21 150188009 |  1|RF-LAKILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 S02779009 | 1|RF-)LkLF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
23 S02788009 |  1|RLYKNLH-H33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
24 S02789009 |  1|RLYE/NLAH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3
25 150183000 | 3|4 rhHNLH-F A THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 |  3|RLYEKTVLa THREAD BUSH
27 150185009 | 1|4 +7oF ALY - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1| HTRYYET JOINT
29 021500106 | 4|12 ks NUT 1 M5
30 S37038001 |  1|F+~RaES+5x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 | 1|+ ~_RaE545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 | 2|+~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
33 014060632 | 2|7+4H36x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 | 1|12 2Fwk5 NUT 1 M5
35 S37037001 | 1|+ ~_RaE545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 | 1|12+ vks NUT 1 M5
37 031452206 |  1|<JLEH45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 [  1|#~235x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

T-8450B-910



Wa. #& > ~JL/ Warning labels

37

& ~NJV / Warning labels fn+4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
Z IR - A 64 X 40 | SA2040-001

Label, caution Jpn / Eng -
7VER - R 64 X 40 | SA2041-001

T Label, caution Chn / Eng )
@ F—=AR=2 ¢ 12 S37060-001

Label, grounding
T-8450B-Wa




Sp.{E#& 31 & & — &5 / Different parts

B H»ZE / Rotary hooks

MEIXFFROAF T avA—YERBLTLET ., ARICEhE TTRAZEL,
(BRI—FIX AELBICASBI—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

®1F# / Normal
245
/ All type
M EFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111
@747 3>/ Option

OA—7>#H / Extra lubrication rotary hook
hEADHBAZVDT, L—ABOEREHEET . EYOEEMOMRITELTLET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

Exne:
/ All type
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450B-Sp

38



Ga. '— &M —EX / Gauge parts List

#%¥ 5% / For normal

Fal] gHaEtvb ftiaz4l gl XY b |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
b EEMA b EEYA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium &
(mm) materials heavy materials
(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001 5 i i
18  (3.2) (R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001 117369-001 114951-001 S36544-001
(L)S15717-001 (L)S15719-001 ] ) )
5/32 (4.0) (R)S15718-001 (R)S15720-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001 ] g ]
3/16  (4.8) (R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001 { ) y
14  (6.4) (R)S15736-001 (R)S15738-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
(L)S15747-001 (L)S15749-001 ] y :
5116 (7.9) (R)S15748-001 (R)S15750-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
(L)S15753-001 (L)S15755-001 ) } ¥
3/8 (9.5) (R)S15754-001 (R)S15756-001 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(L)S15759-001 (L)S15761-001 N ) .
7116 (11.1) (R)S15760-001 (R)S15762-001 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001 - ! ’
12 (12.7) (R)S15766-001 (R)S15768-001 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
(L)S15771-001 (L)S15773-001 ] ; .
5/8 (15.9) (R)S15772-001 (R)S15774-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101

2258 \A / For sewing without material

FEMRERVREMAMHSBEERLRLTVET, BREYEYFR>4amm UTTIERATEL.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
Fag ] (fHaztvh) (HEEH) #Hik XY A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) 4 o o S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001
174 (6.4)] Trordk /Normal | RS /Normal 1 — e 536024-001 $36022-001
YA | For light materials
FRUBSEERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
&z (#Haxtvh) (FHaZ4) (#HR) XY (R z4)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) | R#ES /Normal | %S /Normal | #E#& /Normal | S07878-001 R4S / Normal
1/4 (6.4) S07879-001

39

T-8450B-Ga




Ga. ¥— o FH—EZXR |/ Gauge parts List

H#ES | For normal

#iaEtybk

Needle clamp set

§HiR
Needle plate

stfaEsl
Needle clamp assy

. EMA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

gl

13.8 29

T 22.2
©

e ’ L 1
-
EYE
Feed doa Bz 48
hE, E¥MA-3, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
39, .83
“—=
-r‘i'l:
T
mmy x
Chamtering (L)
——
22458 \A / For sewing without material
&k EYE Wz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
(-]
- It : M=
[o] | o= |
@ | s
L ] 95 EHY KL
1.25 w Without chamfering
1
o

WA | For light materials

XY
Feed dog

T-8450B-Ga

40



Ga. y'— H#m—E=XR | Gauge parts List

E¥HA |/ For heavy materials

FRUESEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#tiE (#Haztvh) (sHaEH) (8+4R) XY (z4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) o w0 0 S21149-001 w0
74 (6.4) Z#£5 /Normal RESR /Normal | %5 / Normal S21150-001 BEH£S /Normal

EBEWMA | For extra heavy materials
FRUBESEEREREVET,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

Ean) (FHaZxtvbh) (#tia=4l) (&+4R) EY) g (fz4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

1/8 (3.2) 158430-001

3/16  (4.8) S13588-001

1/4 (6.4) o g o 153882-001 0

378 (95) B4 5 /Normal BAES /Normal | 2% & / Normal 153887001 ZE#£ S /Normal

12 (12.7) 153892-001

5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

< 3 885 [ Option parts

TRAESEERLROVET. RAMGHRIEE. BARYEYF amm UTTIERATEL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

LE] #tiE (taE4d) (&) (XY E) 8z 4
Name of parts Needle gauge Neecill:st;lamp Needle plate Z%Zd Preséssz;foot
(mm)
- 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
SN 316 (4.8) 117281-001
resser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
EXRAfEHZ 516 (7.9) $13735-001
Presser foot assy with guide, L = e s
77AT—f111 / Normal /Normal | / Normal
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) S14080-001
(Right)
EI7A -1+ B
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) S33459-001
(Left)

T-8450B-Ga



Ga. F— 8 fMm—EZR | Gauge parts List

E¥A | For heavy materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

EY 8 EY
Feed dog Feed dog
16 4
2.3
§ M=
H H-ma:g @J T ©
16
s 550
1.7‘1?7 17
~3: | Option parts
= EXAFEHA 77AT—{F1+HA EI7A T4 A
¥V9ﬁ'i§#xﬁ ; Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide ; : g A
_guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
[E:El 3. . 9.6 2 9.6
i | o4 | i
= = = '
3. OHN
&R AL B X

Chamfering (S)

Z

). DFN
Chamfering (L)

Chamfering (L)

T-8450B-Ga

42



Ga. '—UBm—E=R |/ Gauge parts List

TxXY A /Fordrop Feed

* AR 5/8"(15.9mm)E THRE T,
* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8" (15.9 mm) is available.
s fHaztvy b gHazil Stk )| 4R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001
1/8 (32) (R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001 S07686-001 S07696-001 S38544-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001
3/16 (4.8) (R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 S38542-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001
1/4  (64) (RIS15736-001 (RIS15738-001 S07689-001 S07699-001 $38543-001
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001
1/2 (12.7) (R1S15766-001 (R1S15768-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
iHazty b fHaxi AL
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
cC—— o
E ﬁm ] O =0
L
: | L L) BiE
XU
Feed dog
PO
115
A
0.7
T-8450B-Ga

43



%5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |Page]] CODE | REF.NO [Page]] CODE | REF.NO |Pagej]] CODE | REF.NO [Page
012060636|C -55 8|1062061016|L -68 28]1100666002|Z1 -43 34]1143613051|F -16 14
F -32 14]1062061616|C -48 8]100887001|1Z21 -5 3411 143616001|F -17 14
G -7 16] ] 062260316|C -16 6] 104449001|A -4 2|} 143882001(Z1 -30 34
G -27 16] | 062300416|G -24 16]1104450101|L -19 26]1143910009|21 -31 34
M -44 301 §062300612{J1 -19 18 L -45 26§ 144226001(Z1 -15 34
012061036(B -21 411062300616|M -39 30 L -61 26|} 144504001 |M -27 30
B -25 411062350512|M -22 3001104821001 |F -44 1411144881101|Ga 39
012061832|E -14 12]}062350516|C -20 6]]104833001|D -2 10} 144882001 |Ga 39
012500536|E -22 12 C -42 8]1107155001|C -39 6] 145446001(M -23 30
J1 -15 18 D -8 10§1107415014|21 -11 34 N -29 32
M -31 30}]062350616|/C -37 6]1107415022|Z21 -11 34]1145573000(Z1 -16 34
N -8 32]1062350816|C -32 6]]108549001|F -23 14]§146039001({Z1 -48 34
N -13 32]1062400616|G -19 164§108801001|L -59 261 146293001|21 -26 34
N -33 32 G -34 161]108802001|G -5 1611149311001 |Ga 41
013660412|H -3 22 J1 =27 18 L -58 26§1149312001|Ga 41
014060632(Z2 -33 36 J1 -29 18}1109714000|Z21 -34 3441 149570001(Z1 -9 34
014080831(C -43 8 J1 -32 18]1110087001|Z21 -54 34]1149578000|21 -19 34
014400432|D -30 10 J1 =27 20§1112609001|C -14 6] 149604001|C -8 6
016061031|F -29 14 J1 -29 2041112645001 |Ga 39} 149605001|C -9 6
017762013|Z1 -50 34 J1 -32 2011112659001 |Ga 39]1149608001|C -13 6
018062032|C -50 8 L -64 2811112660001 |Ga 391 149610001|C =17 6
C -60 8]1062401216|N -17 32§1112661001|Ga 3911 149611101|C -18 6
F -15 14]1062401616|L -54 2611112728001|C -33 6]]149622001|C -25 6
018062532|C -57 8] 062500616|/A -9 2|1112753001|L -67 28]1149827001|C -10 6
018401036|C -4 6 L -57 26]§113014000(B -7 41§149831101|H -5 22
021060306|E -15 12 N =27 32]|113050001(H =10 22]1149863001(D -28 10
E -32 12| | 062500816|A -23 2]1114483002(Z21 -46 34]1150173003(Z2 -16 36
Z1 -24 34 B -27 411114486002|Z21 -45 34]1150174000(Z2 -10 36
021300106(M  -11 30 B -32 411114941001 |M -41 30 Z2 -14 36
021350106|G -16 16 D -16 101114951001 |Ga 39]1150179002(Z2 -18 36
021500106|E -25 12 D -25 10§ 114967001|Z21 -53 3411150182000{22 -3 36
F -53 14 E -2 12§11 115947001|J1 -42 20]1150183000(Z2 -25 36
Z2 -20 36 F -45 14]1116010001|A -18 2|} 150185009|z22 -27 36
Z2 -29 36 L -8 2611116498001 |Ga 39]1150188009|22 -21 36
Z2 -34 36 M -42 301§ 116499101 |Ga 39]1150206002|Z22 -8 36
Z2 -36 36 Z1 -41 3411116500101 |Ga 39]1150820001|D -18 10
021500316|J1 -12 18 Z1 -42 3411116502001 |Ga 39]1 150850001 |Ga 39
025030132|G -23 16} 1062501006(Z2 -38 36]| 116509001 |Ga 39{1151025001(J2 -2 22
025050236|F -48 14} 1062501016|D -4 1041116510101 |Ga 39]1151027001(J2 -7 22
025050336(F -43 14 F -3 1411116511001 |Ga 3911151034001(J2 -6 22
025060132{G -14 16 L -17 26]1116512001|Ga 39]1151035001(J2 -5 22
025060136|J1 -49 201]062501216|A -7 211117133001 |Ga 391151596001 |Ga 39
N -6 32 F -42 14]1117281001|Ga 41)11151597101|Ga 39
N -15 32 F -47 14| 1117367001 |Ga 391151598001 |Ga 39
025060236|L -69 28 F -52 1411117369001 |Ga 391]153230101|21 -27 34
025100132|F -36 14]1062501406(Z2 -32 36]]118735002|C -51 81153882001 |Ga 41
025710132|J1 -11 18] 1062501416|A -5 2|1118837001|Z1 -3 3411153887001 |Ga 41
02575013221 -44 34 D -21 10] | 118954000|F =10 14} 1153892001 |Ga 41
028050246(Z2 -19 36 E -24 12§1122991001|1Z21 -1 3411153897001 |Ga 41
031452206|22 -37 36§1071063550|D -19 10 129458102|F -22 14]1154125001|121 -7 34
047301842|D -11 101} 072600480(K -9 24]11388430011Z22 -28 36]| 154560001 (M -28 30
048040342|N -2 32§1076023800|B -17 4]11140063001|A -1 2|1154567000|C -44 8
N -14 32| 1081004070|L -27 264 ]140890009|L -66 28] 1154965001 (J1 -17 18
048060342|F -18 14 L -3 26]]1141208001|E -5 12]| 155510001 |M -29 30
048080342|F -35 1411 081009070|N -5 3214200200121 -6 34]1156112003(Z2 -15 36
060350616|C -27 6]§081038070|L -20 264 142274101|L -36 26]]158115001|B -20 4
CcC -30 6] JOA4400806|L -46 26§1142443001|21 -2 34 K -13 24
061350616|M -19 30] JOA5501006|L -24 26]1142721001|1Z21 -8 34]1158430001|Ga 41
M -37 30]]100032004|H -8 22|1142746002|F -21 14] 1159577001 |Ga 39
062060816|F -7 14]]100328001|(F -25 14} 114299000122 -26 36]| 159805001 |M -24 30
F -51 14] 1 100401021|{N -30 32]1142997001|Z22 -6 36]|228475000(L -13 26
L -49 26] 110046300121 -49 34|1143611201|F -8 14]1S01005000({Z22 -11 36
062061016|J1 -48 204§ 100477009|Z21 -13 34| 143612100(F -9 14]1S01567001{J2 -3 22
T-8450B



%5| / INDEX

45

CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO [Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page
S01568001(J2 -4 22}1S15714001|Ga 39} 1S25236001|B -12 4] 1SA1752014{Z1 -10 34
S01928151(J1 -50 20 Ga 43 F -13 14| |SA1752022|Z1 -10 34

Z1 -12 34]|S15717001|Ga 39 K -1 24] |SA1962001(Z21 -32 34
S02747101{22 -12 36| |S15718001|Ga 39]1S25260001(B -8 4] |SA1963001|Z1 -33 34
S02779009(22 -22 36| |S15719001|Ga 39 C -46 8| |SA1969001(Z1 -29 34
S02788009(22 -23 36]|S15720001|Ga 39]1S25289001|E -9 12| |SA1971101(N -1 32
S02789009(Z22 -24 36| |S15723001|Ga 39]1S25344001(21 -22 34} ISA1975001|N -3 32
S04109001(22 -5 36 Ga 43]1S25475101|21 -23 34] |SA1978001(N -4 32
S05246000(L -35 26| |S15724001|Ga 39]S25789000(N -9 32] |ISA1980001|N -7 32
S07346101|E -6 12 Ga 43]1S31006001|E -11 12| |SA1981101|N -10 32
S07349001|E  -20 12]1S15725001|Ga 39]1S31032001|N - 31 32]|SA1982101|N - 11 32
S07350001|E  -33 12 Ga 43]1S31885001|Z1 -55 34] |SA1983001|N  -12 32
S07353001(E -13 12]1S15726001|Ga 39]1S33459001|Ga 41]|SA1984001|N -16 32
S07355051|E  -23 12 Ga 43]|S34438051|A -17 2| |SA1985001|N -18 32
S07374109|F -38 14]1S15735001|Ga 39]1S34561001|C - 11 6] |]SA1988001|N -20 32
S07376101(F -49 14 Ga 43]1S34562001|C -12 6] |[SA1989001|N -21 32
S07419001(J1 -6 18] 1S15736001|Ga 39} ]S34756001(21 -52 34]|SA1990101IN  -22 32
S07420000{J1 -5 18 Ga 43]1S36010101|Ga 391 ISA1991001|N -23 32
S07494001|H -12 22}1S15737001|Ga 39]1S36011101|Ga 39| |SA1992101|N  -25 32
S07558309(22 -1 36 Ga 43]1S36012001|Ga 39] |SA1994001|N -28 32
S07575000/C -23 6] |S15738001|Ga 39]1S36022001|Ga 39] |ISA2040001|A =22 2
S07575001|C  -23 6 Ga 43]1S36024001|Ga 39 Wa 37
S07575002|C -23 6] 1S15747001|Ga 39]1S36025001|Ga 39| |SA2041001|A -22 2
S07575003|C -23 6] |S15748001|Ga 39} | S36544001|Ga 39 Wa 37
S07575004(C -23 6] |S15749001|Ga 39]|S36663051|A -16 2] |SA2165001|E  -29 12
S07575005|C -23 6]1S15750001|Ga 39]1S37037001(Z2 - 31 36] |ISA2190001|N  -24 32
S07575006|C -23 6]]S15753001|Ga 39 Z2 -35 36] |[SA2441001|A -6 2
S07575007|C -23 6] |S15754001|Ga 39]|S37038001({Z2 -30 36] |SA2444001|A -10 2
S07575008|C -23 6] |S15755001|Ga 39] | S37060001(A -21 2| |SA2445001(A -11 2
S07575009(C -23 6] |S15756001|Ga 39 Wa 37) |SA2447001|A -12 2
S07575010(C -23 6]|S15759001|Ga 39} 183726300121 -40 34} |ISA2449001|A -14 2
S07575011|C  -23 6] |S15760001|Ga 39]|S38212001(J1 -16 18| |SA2463001|B -24 4
S07588101|D -26 10]1S15761001|Ga 39} }S38266000(L -10 26] |SA2469001|B -26 4
S07684101|Ga S$15762001|Ga 39]1S38274001|M -32 30} |SA2474101|C -3 6
S07686001|Ga $15765001|Ga 39]1S38278001|21 -51 34] |SA2479001|A -13 2
S07688001|Ga Ga 43]1S38300001|21 -47 34 A -15 2
S07689001|Ga S$15766001|Ga 39| |S38398001|B -5 4] 1SA2485001|C -45 8
S07693001|Ga Ga 43]1S38427001|F -19 14] |SA2486101|C -47 8
S07696001|Ga S$15767001|Ga 39| |S38542001|Ga 43]|SA2489001|C -49 8
S07698001|Ga Ga 43]1S38543001|Ga 43]1SA2490101|C -52 8
S07699001|Ga S15768001|Ga 39]1S38544001|Ga 43]|SA2493001|C -58 8
S07703001|Ga Ga 43)1S38648001|22 -9 36| |SA2494001|C -59 8
S07746001(J2 -8 22]1S15771001|Ga 39]1S38707001|B -4 4] 1SA2495001|E -1 12
S07876101(L -43 26]]S15772001|Ga 39]1S39051001|E -12 12| |SA2496001|E -7 12
S07878001|Ga 39| |S15773001|Ga 39 ]S39830101|F -27 14] |SA2498001|E -8 12
S07879001|Ga 39}1S15774001)|Ga 39} 1S40639001(Z22 -13 36 |SA2499001(E  -10 12
S07880001|Ga 39| |S15889001(Z21 -25 34]1S48190000{L -15 26 |SA2500001|E -16 12
S09260001(J1 -4 18}|S17774001{Z1 -4 34]1S48204000(C -62 8] |SA2501001(E -17 12
S09261001(J1 -4 18| |S18964001|D -15 10| | S48367000(F -41 14| |SA2502001(E -18 12
S09365001|Ga 39} |S20681000(M -25 30] |S49623000(L -14 26] |SA2504001|E -21 12
S$11244001|H -7 22]1S20682105|M -26 30] | S50098101|F -24 14| |[SA2506001|E -26 12
S12441001|N  -32 32]1S21149001|Ga 41]1S51282101|1Z22 -4 36] |[SA2507001|E -27 12
S13085001|H -4 22| |S21150001(Ga 41]1S51283001|122 -2 36] |SA2509001|F -1 14
S$13160001|B -15 4]|S21798001|22 -17 36]1S55663001(21 -14 34]|SA2511001|F -2 14
§13588001|Ga 41]1S23418002|N -19 32} |SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2512001|F -4 14
S$13735001|Ga 41 Z1 -28 34} ISA1174001|E -3 12| |SA2515001|F -5 14
$14080001|Ga 41| |S23460001(C -53 8| |SA1175001|E -4 12| |SA2516001|F -6 14
S$15711001{Ga 39| |S23651001|B -10 4] |SA1179001|E  -19 12| |SA2518001|F -11 14

Ga 43 B -18 4 E -28 12| |SA2521001|F -14 14
$15712001|Ga 39 G -9 16 E -30 12| |SA2523001|F -26 14

Ga 43]S23773001|D -22 10{ |SA1360001|N -26 32} |SA2525001|F -28 14
$15713001|Ga 39]1S25234001|B -3 4] |SA1681111|Sp 38] |SA2526001|F -30 14

Ga 43| |S25235001|B - 11 4] |SA1682111|Sp 38] |SA2527001|F -31 14

T-8450B




5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |Page]] CODE | REF.NO |Page|] CODE | REF.NO [Page{|{ CODE | REF.NO [Page
SA2528101|F =33 14] |SA2632001|M  -30 30} |SA3840001|G -10 16] |SA4396001|C -26 6
SA2529101|F -34 14| |SA2633001|M -33 30] |SA3855001|G -1 16| |]SA4397001|C -28 6
SA2530001|F -37 14{|SA2634001|M -36 30] |SA3856001(J1 -8 18] |SA4398001|C -29 6
SA2531001|F -39 14| |SA2635001|M -38 30] |SA3859001|J1 -9 18] |[SA4399001|C -31 6
SA2532001|F -46 14} |SA2636001|M  -43 30] |SA3864001|G -11 16| |]SA4400001|C -38 6
SA2533001|F -50 14| |SA2637001|M -45 30] |SA3886001|G -12 16] |SA4401001|C -36 6
SA2543001|G -4 16| |SA2638001|M -46 30§ |SA3887001|G -21 16| | SA4402001|D -1 10
SA2544001|G -6 16| |SA2639001({M -40 30] |[SA3888001|G -22 16| |[SA4404001|D -5 10
SA2546001|1G -8 16| |[SA2640001(M -47 30f JSA3889101|J1 -13 18] |SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2550001|G -25 16} |SA2691101|1Z21 -17 34] |SA3890001(K -1 24] |SA4406001D -10 10
SA2551001|G -26 16| |SA2692101|Z1 -18 34| |SA3891001|K -3 24] |SA4408001(D -12 10
SA2553001|G -17 16§ |SA2720101|B -22 4] |SA3894001(J1 -31 18] |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2554001|G -18 16] |SA2722001|J1 -43 20 J1 -31 20 |SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2555001|G -28 16 |SA2723001(L -21 26| |[SA3896001|L -25 26] |[SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2556001|J1 -41 20f |SA2724001|G -35 16| J]SA3898001|L -29 26] |SA4413001|D -20 10

J1 -45 20 L -22 26] |SA3916001|{J1 -39 20] |SA4414001D -23 10
SA2557001|1J1 -7 18] |SA2727101|L  -34 26] |[SA3923001(L -53 26] |[SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2560001|J1 -10 18] |SA2748001|B -16 4] |SA3924001(A -2 2] |SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2562101|J1 -18 18| |SA2750001|B -19 4] |SA3946001L -3 26] |[SA4417001|D -29 10
SA2563101|1J1 -34 18| |SA2759001|K -6 24] |SA3961001(J1 -2 18] |SA4418001(D -31 10
SA2565001|J1 -44 20} |SA2768101(z1 -37 34] |SA3965001|G -2 16| |]SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2566001|G -15 16| |SA2769001(Z1 -38 34] |SA3988001|J1 -38 20) |SA4420101(J1 -1 18
SA2567001|J1 -46 20] |SA2770101(Z21 -39 34] ISA3990001|G -20 16} |SA4421101|J1 -33 18
SA2568001|J1 -47 20] |SA2806001|G -31 16] |[SA4009001|G -33 16| |[SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2571001|K -5 24| |SA2814201(L -1 26] |SA4011001|G -36 16} |[SA4444001|J1 -4 18
SA2574001|J1 -21 18| |SA2824001|M -20 30 |SA4012001|J1 -30 18] |[SA4506001|M -34 30

J1 -24 18] |SA2825001|J1 -40 20 J1 -30 20] |SA4507001(M -35 30

J1 -24 20] |SA2861001(B -13 4] |SA4014001|L -65 28] |SA4537001|B -28 4
SA2575001|J1 -22 18| |SA2867001|Z22 -7 36] |[SA4026001|{J1 -14 18| |[SA4538001|G -30 16

K =7 24| 1SA2927001|G -13 16| |SA4028001|G -3 16| |SA4549001|J1 -20 18
SA2576001|J1 -23 18] |[SA2928001|G -29 16] |[SA4029001(J1 -3 18] |SA4550001|B -1 4
SA2579001|J1 -35 20] |SA2929001(A -20 2] 1SA4033101|IL -12 26] |[SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2582001|Z1 -20 34 L -9 26] |SA4038001|J1 -4 18] |[SA4585001|K -2 24
SA2584001|K -8 24 L -18 26| |[SA4042001|J1 -26 18 K -4 24
SA2585001|F -12 14| |SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA4043001|J1 -36 20 |SA5154001|L -16 26

K -10 24] |SA2956001|L -4 26| |[SA4044001{J1 -28 18| |]SA5155001|C -40 6

K -14 24] |SA2957001|L -5 26] |SA4045001|J1 -37 20§ |SA5224001(L -11 26
SA2587101|K -12 24] |SA3037001|L -37 26] |SA4049001|Ga 39] |SA5237001(C -41 8
SA2590001|1Z21 -21 34] |SA3040001|L -2 26| |SA4053001|Ga 39] |SA5332001|C -61 8
SA2596001|L -41 26 L -38 26| |SA4117001|C -54 8] |SA5333001|D -9 10
SA2597001|L -42 26] {SA3044001(L -50 26] |SA4118001|C -56 8] |SA5336001|D -3 10
SA2598101|L -44 26] |[SA3045101|L -47 26] |[SA4149001|E -31 12§ (W01519001|G -32 16
SA2599001|L -26 26] |SA3046001|L -48 26] |SA4212001{M -3 30

L -30 26| |SA3047001|L -52 26] |SA4213001|K -15 24
SA2604001|L -55 26] |SA3048101|L -62 26] |SA4214001|B -23 4
SA2605001|L -56 26] |[SA3049001(L -63 26] |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2606101|L  -60 26| |SA3054001|{J1 -25 18] |SA4364001(A -3 2
SA2607001|M -1 30] |SA3055101|L -6 26| |[SA4370001|A -8 2
SA2613001|M -4 30 L -7 26] |SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2614001|M -5 30 L -23 26| |SA4376101|B  -29 4
SA2615001|M -6 30 L -51 26f |SA4377001|C -1 6
SA2619001|M -7 30] |]SA3056001|F -20 14] |SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2620001(M -9 30] |[SA3059001(B - 31 4] |SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2621001|M -10 30] |[SA3060001(L -39 26| |SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2623001|M -8 30] |SA3061001|L -33 26| |SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2624001|M  -13 30] |SA3065001|B -30 4] |SA4387002(C -7 6
SA2625001|M  -14 30] |[SA3067001(F -40 14] |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2626001|M  -12 30} |SA3147001|L -28 26] |SA4389001|C -21 6

M -15 30 L -32 26] |SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2627001|M  -16 30 L -40 26] |SA4392001|C -19 6
SA2628001|M -17 30] |SA3415001|M -2 30§ |SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2629001|M  -18 30] |SA3416001|M -2 30] |SA4394001(C -35 6
SA2630001|M  -21 30] |SA3417001|M -1 30{ |SA4395001|C -22 6
T-8450B

46



an

N=IT v
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TERT2H nttp://mww.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 H BT REXEET 15%F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8450B
SA4424-001
2004.09.BB (1)



